

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3719/2025

Ravi Kumar Jain Son Of Shri Anil Kumar Jain

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rajneesh Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manvendra Singh Shekhawat, PP Mr. Rishi Raj Singh Rathore, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

10/07/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that on account of financial dispute proceedings were initiated under the provisions of Negotiable Instrument Act, resultant to which an impugned FIR No.248/2025 dated 29.05.2025 is lodged. It is further submitted that complainants' father has committed suicide due to harassment and continuous instigation qua payment of money, the same is also mentioned in the suicide note.

It is further submitted that initiating proceedings under NI is the remedy which was availed in accordance with law (Annexure-5). It is further submitted that aggrieved persons, on account of financial dispute occurred due to cheque dishonor are entitled to claim relief, in accordance with the law. Therefore, due to availing the said relief, if suicide is committed by any person, same cannot be categorized as instigation or abatement. In support of the said contention, reliance is placed upon **(2019) 3 SCC 315** titled as **M. Arjun Vs. State of** represented by its

Inspector of Police and judgment of High Court of Karnataka of Bangalore in **Criminal Appeal No.276/2023** titled as **Smt. Mangala Gowri Vs. State of Karnataka.**

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents.

On directions of the Court, learned Public Prosecutor accepts notices on behalf of respondent-State.

In the meantime, no coercive be taken qua the petitioner subject to joining the investigation.

(SAMEER JAIN),J